
1 
 

 
RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS RE: 12/1/15 AGENDA 

 
 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING/GENERAL BUSINESS: 
 
Item #2 
 
I'm concerned that our proposed minimum wage increase may have the same flaws that 
we identified in Leno's statewide minimum wage.  From memory, there were two potential 
flaws.  One flaw was that the CPI increase was calculated year-to-year in isolation. This 
poses a problem in an up-year that follows a down-year.  If the CPI drops by 2% in one 
year, the minimum wage doesn't change (no decrease due to CPI).  If the CPI then 
increases by 3% in the following year, the minimum wage goes up by 3%, even though the 
overall long-term CPI increase was only 1% for the two years.  So as this happens again 
and again over time, the minimum wage can dramatically outpace CPI growth. 
 
The other was that it applied a 5c rounding each year in isolation. So it is possible for a 
combination of rounding values over sequential years to either over-round or under-round 
by significant amounts, through chance.  If five years in a row have a 2c, 2c, 2c, 2c, 2c 
increase, then rounding causes no increase to occur, instead of a total of 10c over the five 
years.  Conversely, if five years in a row have a 3c, 3c, 3c, 3c, 3c increase, then rounding 
causes an overall increase of 25c (5c each year), as compared to an actual 15c CPI 
increase. 
 
The fix to both of these problems was to *not* calculate the CPI increase each year in 
isolation, but rather to set the starting CPI year (2018 for us) as the "baseline", and to 
calculate each year's CPI increase and rounding relative to the 2018 baseline, rather than 
calculating each year compared to the previous year. 
 
Does Mountain View's ordinance calculate the CPI increase relative to a fixed point, or 
year-to-year?  If so, can we adopt an ordinance like MV's but with this "starting point" fix, 
then notify MV and encourage them to modify their ordinance accordingly? 
Staff Response: Mountain View’s ordinance calculates the CPI increase on a year-
to-year basis (see attached Mountain View ordinance). Yes, Council may direct staff 
to return with an ordinance that uses a certain year as a “starting point” to calculate 
future CPI increases or an alternative methodology that addresses the above 
concerns.  However, all of the nearby cities (Palo Alto, Santa Clara, and San Jose) 
that have adopted a minimum wage ordinance use the year-to-year CPI calculation 
and round to the nearest five (5) cents. Council may direct staff to adopt an 
ordinance and ask Mountain View to modify their recently adopted ordinance, but 
there is there is no guarantee that Mountain View would agree since this action 
would require that they amend their ordinance again. 
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Item #3 
 
Do we have an estimate of the annual savings in labor costs due to the longer replacement 
time of LED streetlights? The staff report mentions only savings in energy costs. 
Staff Response: Staff anticipates savings in maintenance costs over the life span of 
the LED; most of this savings comes from the replacement costs associated with 
HPS bulbs. At this time staff is unsure of the exact maintenance savings, but the 
savings will be tracked after a few years of the project deployment. 
 
No savings is anticipated in staff costs; accidental and system operations 
maintenance costs due to aging streetlight infrastructure are expected to remain the 
same in both cases. 
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